Kong Accounting Standards

In ter im Repor t  2009 Shenji  Group Kunming Machine Tool Company Limited 7

5. 國內外會計準則差異：

單位：千元 幣種：人民幣
Unit: RMB’000

淨利潤 淨資產
Net profit Net assets

本期數 上期數 期初數 期末數
For the six months ended As at As at

30th June 1st January 30th June
2009  2008  2009  2009

按中國會計準則 Financial statements prepared
under the PRC Accounting Standards 116,107 148,072 1,041,231 1,117,187

按香港會計準則調整的 Items and total amount adjusted in
分項及合計： accordance with the Hong Kong

Accounting Standards:
來自合營企業的投資收益 Gain on investment in jointly

controlled entities – – (8,869) (8,869 )
遞延收益調整 Adjustement on deferred gain – – 57 57
商譽攤銷 Amortization of goodwill – – (1,428) (1,428 )
其他 Others – (132) 219 220
香港準則下的合併資金 Consolidated results prepared

under the Hong Kong Accounting Stanards 116,107 147,940 1,031,210 1,107,167

三、股本變動及股東情況

（一）股份變動情況表

單位：股
Unit: Share

本次變動前 本次變動增減（＋，－） 本次變動後
Befor the change Change during the period (+,-) After the change

發行新股╱
數量 比例(%) 送股 公積金轉股 其他 小計 數量 比例(%)

Conversion
Proportion New Shares/ from capital Proportion

Amount (%) Bonus Shares reserve Others Sub-total Amount (%)

一、 有限售條件股份 I. Shares subject to selling restrictions
1. 國家持股 1. state-owned shares
2. 國有法人持股 2. state-owned legal person shares 153,596,550 36.15 – – – – 153,596,550 36.15
3. 其他內資持股 3. Other domestic shares 5,171,306 1.22 – – (5,171,306) (5,171,306) – –

其中：境內非國有法人 Including: domestic non-state-owned
持股 legal person shares

境內自然人持股 Domestic natural person shares
4. 外資持股 4. foreign-owned shares

其中：境外法人持股 Including: shares owned by
foreign legal person

境外自然人持股 Shares owned by foreign natural person
有限售條件股份合計 Total number of selling restricted shares 158,767,856 37.37 – – (5,171,306) (5,171,306) 153,596,550 36.15

二、 無限售條件流通股份 II. Shares not subject to selling restrictions
1. 人民幣普通股 1. RMB ordinary shares 153,381,177 36.10 – – 5,171,306 5,171,306 158,552,483 37.32
2. 境內上市的外資股 2. Domestic listed foreign shares
3. 境外上市的外資股 3. Overseas listed foreign shares 112,715,850 26.53 – – – – 112,715,850 26.53
4. 其他 4. Others

無限售條件流通股份合計 Total number of selling
unrestricted shares 266,097,027 62.63 – – 5,171,306 5,171,306 271,268,333 63.85

三、 股份總數 III. Total number of shares 424,864,883 100 – – – – 424,864,883 100

5. Difference between PRC Accounting Standards and
Hong Kong Accounting Standards:

III. CHANGES  IN  SHARE  CAP ITAL  AND
SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

(1) CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL

沈機集團昆明機床股份有限公司 2009 中期報告8

單位：股
Unit: Share

報告期末股東總數 40,259戶（其中A股40,132戶，H股127戶）
Total number of shareholders as at 30th June 2009

40,259 shareholders (including 40,132 A Shares holders and 127 H Share holders)
前十名股東持股情況
Top ten shareholders

持有有限售 質押或凍結
股東名稱 股東性質 持股比例(%) 持股總數 報告期內增減 條件股份數量 的股份數量

Increase/ Number of
Total decrease selling

Nature of Proportion number of during the restricted Number of shares